

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD APRIL 12, 2016**No. 15-1177**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PHH CORPORATION, PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, PHH HOME LOANS, LLC,
ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION, AND ATRIUM REINSURANCE CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

On Petition For Review Of An Order
Of The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

**PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO INTERVENE BY SENA-
TOR SHERROD BROWN AND REPRESENTATIVE MAXINE WATERS**

Mitchel H. Kider
David M. Souders
Sandra B. Vipond
Michael S. Trabon
WEINER BRODSKY KIDER PC
1300 19th Street, N.W., Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 628-2000

Theodore B. Olson
Counsel of Record
Helgi C. Walker
Lucas C. Townsend
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Thomas M. Hefferon
William M. Jay
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Individual Members Of Congress Do Not Have Standing To Intervene In This Case.....	2
II. The Legislators’ Effort To Control This Case In The Supreme Court Is Precluded By Law	7
III. The Legislators’ Motion Is Untimely.....	10
IV. The Legislators Fail To Meet The Standard For Intervention	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. ICC</i> , 852 F.2d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Amador Cty. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l, AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11
* <i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Baird v. Norton</i> , 266 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	5, 6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4, 6
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	6
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	6
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	6, 9

* Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	3
* <i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	5, 9, 13
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Moore v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	4
* <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Rio Grande Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	2
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5564(e)	7, 8, 9
Act to Establish the Department of Justice, ch. 150, 16 Stat. 162 (1870).....	8
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 0.20	8
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 15(d)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	10
